City of Philadelphia



(Bill No. 030711)

AN ORDINANCE

Amending Section 15-201 of The Philadelphia Code, relating to areas under the care and jurisdiction of the Fairmount Park Commission, by adding the parcel of land generally bounded by Twenty-first Street, Porter Street, Twenty-second Street and Shunk Street, to those lands under the care and jurisdiction of the Fairmount Park Commission.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Section 15-201 of The Philadelphia Code hereby is amended to read as follows:

§15-201. Jurisdictional Area.

The following areas shall be under the care and jurisdiction of the Fairmount Park Commission: East Fairmount Park, West Fairmount Park, Awbury Park, Bartram's Garden, Bradford Park, Brookwood, Burholme Park, John F. Byrne Golf Course, Carpenter's Woods, Carrol park, Christ Church Yard, Clifford Park, Cloverly Park, Cobbs Creek Park (including Cobbs Creek and Karakung Golf Courses), Fleuhr Park, Fernhill Park, Fisher Park, Fox Chase Farm, Franklin Square, Franklin Town Park, Germany Hill, Gustine Lake, Harper's Hollow Park, Holme Crispin Park, Hunting Park, I-95 Cover Park, Kemble Park, John F. Kennedy Plaza, Logan Square, Loudon Park, Manatawna Farm, Manayunk Canal Towpath, Marconi Plaza, McMichael Park, Millbrook, Morris Park, Palmer Park, Pastorious Park, Penn Treaty Park, Pennypack Park, Poquessing Park, Rittenhouse Square, Franklin D. Roosevelt Park (including FDR Golf Course), Schuylkill River Park, Tacony Creek Park (including Juniata Golf course), Wakefield Park, Walton Run, Washington Square, Winston Park, Wissahickon Valley Park (including Walnut Lane Golf Course), Wister's Woods, Wooden Bridge Run, Woodward Pines, Yeager Park, Benjamin Franklin parkway, Cobbs Creek parkway, Cresheim Drive parkway, Lincoln drive, Roosevelt boulevard, Southern parkway (South Broad street), the parcel of land bounded by Stevens road, Welton street, Barlow street and Kelvin avenue, the parcel of land generally bounded by Twenty-first Street, Porter Street, Twenty-second Street and Shunk Street, and other areas which by ordinance have been or will be placed under the care and jurisdiction of that Commission.

Explanation:	
Italies indicate new matter added	

City of Philadelphia

BILL NO. 030711 continued

Certified Copy

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on December 4, 2003. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on December 18, 2003.

Patricia Rafferty

Patricia Refferty

Chief Clerk of the City Council